

2008

Friends of Great Salt Lake v. Utah Department of Natural Resources : Brief of Respondent

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Joro Walker; Western Resource Advocates; Attorney for Petitioners.

Brent A. Burnett; Assistant Attorney General; Mark L. Shurtleff; Attorney General; Attorneys for Respondents.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Friends of Great Salt Lake v. Utah Department of Natural Resources*, No. 20080147.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2008).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/2777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

DETERMINATIVE STATUTES AND RULES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. PETITIONERS CANNOT CLAIM THAT THE RESPONDENTS
ERRONEOUSLY TREATED THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS
AS INFORMAL FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL 5

II. THIS COURT IS WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER
THE PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 7

III. THE PETITION FOR AN EXTRAORDINARY WRIT SHOULD BE
DENIED BECAUSE THE PETITIONERS HAVE A PLAIN, SPEEDY,
AND ADEQUATE REMEDY 11

IV. RESPONDENTS CORRECTLY REJECTED THE PETITIONERS’
REQUESTS FOR AGENCY ACTION 14

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

ADDENDUM A - Determinative Statutes and Rules

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Brown & Root, Indus. Serv. v. Indus. Comm’n, 947 P.2d 671 (Utah 1997) 6

Commercial Sec. Bank v. Phillips, 655 P.2d 678, (Utah 1982) 12

Espinal v. Salt Lake City Bd. of Educ., 797 P.2d 412 (Utah 1990) 6

Merrihew v. Salt Lake County Planning and Zoning Comm’n,
659 P.2d 1065 (Utah 1983) 13

Nat’l Parks Conserv. Assoc. v. Bd. of State Lands,
869 P.2d 909 (Utah 1993) 9, 10, 14, 15, 16

Ogden City Corp. v. Adam, 635 P.2d 70, (Utah 1981) 13

State v. Barrett, 2005 UT 88, 127 P.3d 682. 11

State v. Brown, 853 P.2d 851 (Utah 1992) 7

State v. Sepulveda, 842 P.2d 913 (Utah App. 1992) 6

Utah Chapter of Sierra Club v. Utah Air Quality Bd., 2006 UT 74, 148 P.3d 960 3

Utah County v. Alexanderson, 2005 UT 67, 123 P.3d 414 12

STATUTES and RULES

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-102 (West Supp. 2008) 14, 16

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-103 (West Supp. 2008) 9

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-201 (West Supp. 2008) 16

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-202 (West Supp. 2008) 6, 7, 10

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-203 (West Supp. 2008) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Cont. - Statutes and Rules

Utah Code Ann. 63G-4-301 (West Supp. 2008) 8

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-402 (West Supp. 2008) 1, 7

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-503 (West Supp. 2008) 16

Utah Code Ann. § 65A-1-4 (West Supp. 2008) 9

Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102 (West Supp. 2008) 9

Utah R. App. P. 19 1, 11, 12

Utah R. Civ. P. 65B 11

Utah Admin. Code R652-7-500 16

Utah Admin. Code R652-8-100 14

Utah Admin. Code R652-8-200 9

Utah Admin. Code R652-8-200.1 3, 7

Utah Admin. Code R652-9-200 8

Utah Admin. Code R652-9-400 8

Utah Admin. Code R652-9-500 8
